

22-2101(L)

22-2104(CON), 22-2107(CON), 22-2108(CON), 22-2109(CON),
22-2111(CON), 22-2112(CON), 22-2113(CON), 22-2114(CON),
22-2115(CON), 22-2116(CON), 22-2117(CON), 22-2119(CON),
22-2120(CON), 22-2121(CON), 22-2122(CON), 22-2123(CON),
22-2125(CON), 22-2126(CON), 22-2127(CON), 22-2128(CON),
22-2129(CON), 22-2130(CON), 22-2131(CON), 22-2132(CON),

(Docket Nos. continued on inside cover)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: FAIRFIELD SENTRY LIMITED,

Debtor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
SCOTT A. EISMAN
MADLYN GLEICH PRIMOFF
TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 277-4000
david.livshiz@freshfields.com
scott.eisman@freshfields.com
madlyn.primoff@freshfields.com
timothy.harkness@freshfields.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae SIFMA

22-2133(CON), 22-2134(CON), 22-2135(CON), 22-2136(CON),
22-2137(CON), 22-2138(CON), 22-2139(CON), 22-2140(CON),
22-2141(CON), 22-2142(CON), 22-2143(CON), 22-2144(CON),
22-2145(CON), 22-2146(CON), 22-2147(CON), 22-2148(CON),
22-2149(CON), 22-2150(CON), 22-2151(CON), 22-2152(CON),
22-2153(CON), 22-2156(CON), 22-2157(CON), 22-2158(CON),
22-2159(CON), 22-2161(CON), 22-2162(CON), 22-2163(CON),
22-2164(CON), 22-2165(CON), 22-2166(CON), 22-2167(CON),
22-2168(CON), 22-2169(CON), 22-2170(CON), 22-2171(CON),
22-2172(CON), 22-2173(CON), 22-2174(CON), 22-2175(CON),
22-2176(CON), 22-2177(CON), 22-2179(CON), 22-2180(CON),
22-2181(CON), 22-2183(CON), 22-2185(CON), 22-2186(CON),
22-2188(CON), 22-2189(CON), 22-2190(CON), 22-2192(CON),
22-2193(CON), 22-2194(CON), 22-2195(CON), 22-2196(CON),
22-2197(CON), 22-2199(CON), 22-2200(CON), 22-2201(CON),
22-2202(CON), 22-2203(CON), 22-2204(CON), 22-2205(CON),
22-2207(CON), 22-2208(CON), 22-2209(CON), 22-2210(CON),
22-2211(CON), 22-2212(CON), 22-2213(CON), 22-2214(CON),
22-2215(CON), 22-2216(CON), 22-2218(CON), 22-2219(CON),
22-2221(CON), 22-2222(CON), 22-2223(CON), 22-2227(CON),
22-2228(CON), 22-2229(CON), 22-2230(CON), 22-2233(CON),
22-2234(CON), 22-2235(CON), 22-2236(CON), 22-2237(CON),
22-2238(CON), 22-2239(CON), 22-2240(CON), 22-2241(CON),
22-2242(CON), 22-2243(CON), 22-2244(CON), 22-2245(CON),
22-2246(CON), 22-2247(CON), 22-2248(CON), 22-2249(CON),
22-2250(CON), 22-2251(CON), 22-2252(CON), 22-2253(CON),

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Corporate disclosure statement	vi
Statement of interest	1
Introduction and summary of argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. Allowing the Liquidators’ claims to succeed would increase uncertainty and decrease finality and liquidity.....	6
A. Threatening to unwind settled securities transactions with foreign counterparties could upend the U.S. securities market.....	7
B. Allowing securities transactions with foreign counterparties to be unwound undermines the stability of the U.S. securities market.....	10
II. Sections 561(d) and 546(e) preclude the Liquidators’ claims.....	15
A. The plain language of § 561(d) incorporates § 546(e) to bar the Liquidators’ claims.....	16
B. Applying § 561(d) to bar the Liquidators’ claims furthers Congress’s intent.....	19
Conclusion	30
Certificate of compliance.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alter v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 531 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	28–29
<i>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989)	10, 20
<i>Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Charles Russell, LLP v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A. (In re Awal Bank, BSC)</i> , 455 BR. 73 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 10, 23
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 440 B.R. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 596 B.R. 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	24
<i>Fairfield Sentry Ltd. v. Theodoor GCC Amsterdam (In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.)</i> , 2018 WL 3756343 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018)	9
<i>Fogerty v. Petroquest Res., Inc. (In re Condor Ins. Ltd.)</i> , 601 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Garcia v. Garland</i> , 64 F.4th 62 (2d Cir. 2023).....	18

Hosking v. TPG Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Hellas Telecomms. (Luxembourg) II SCA),
535 B.R. 543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015) 17

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.,
913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990) 7, 10, 20

Lehman Bros. Holdings v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings), 469 B.R. 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11

Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)..... 27

Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 29

Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Tr. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),
773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014) 22

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,
579 U.S. 325 (2016)..... 29

In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.,
946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019) passim

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 546(e) 16

11 U.S.C. § 555 (1982) (amended 1984) 21

11 U.S.C. § 560 21

11 U.S.C. § 561(d)..... 15, 16, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1504 17

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(7)..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 1523(a)..... 18

Pub. L. 95-598, tit. I, § 101, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)..... 20

Pub. L. 97-222, § 4, 96 Stat. 235 (1982) 20

Pub. L. 98-353, tit. III, § 461(d), 98 Stat. 333 (1984)..... 21

Pub. L. 109-8, tit. IX, § 907, 119 Stat. 23 (2005) 13, 26

Pub. L. 109-390, § 5(b)(1)(B), 120 Stat. 2692 (2006)..... 21–22

Other Authorities

Andrew Metrick, *Is the Collapse of SVB the Start of a Banking Panic*, Yale Insights, Mar. 11, 2023 11

Bankruptcy of Commodity and Securities Brokers: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies & Com. L. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 239 (1981)..... 20

Bankruptcy Treatment of Swap Agreements and Forward Contracts: Hearing on H.R. 2057 and H.R. 1754 Before the Subcomm. on Econ. & Com. L. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 14 (1990)..... 21

Charles W. Mooney Jr., *The Bankruptcy Code’s Safe Harbors for Settlement Payments and Securities Contracts: When Is Safe Too Safe?*, 49 Tex. Int’l L.J. 243 (2014) 22

H.R. Rep. 109-648 (2006) 21

H.R. 833, 106th Cong. § 1604 (2000). 26

H.R. 2120, 108th Cong. § 4 (2003). 26

H.R. 4393, 105th Cong. § 4 (1998) 26

H.R. Rep. 109-31 (2005) 26

International Swaps and Derivatives Association & Public Securities Association, *Financial Transactions in Insolvency: Reducing Legal Risk Through Legislative Reform* (1996)..... 24, 25

Mark D. Sherrill, *In Defense of the Bankruptcy Code’s Safe Harbors*, 70 Bus. L. 1007 (2015)..... 11, 13

Paul L. Lee, *A Retrospective on the Demise of Long-Term Capital Management*, CLS Blue Sky Blog (Sept. 10, 2018), <http://tiny.cc/5ko6vz>..... 25

Peter M. Gilhuly, Kimberly A. Posin & Adam E. Malatesta, *Bankruptcy Without Borders: A Comprehensive Guide to the First Decade of Chapter 15*, 24 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 47, 48 (2016)..... 13–14

President’s Working Group on Financial Markets, *Hedge Funds, Leverage, and the Lessons of Long-Term Capital Management*..... 11–12, 13

S. 1914, 105th Cong. § 210 (1998)..... 26

S. 420, 107th Cong. § 903 (2001)..... 26

UNCITRAL Model Law and Guide to Enactment..... 27

U.S. Courts, Bankruptcy Statistics Data Visualizations, <http://tiny.cc/f1x6vz> (last visited May 12, 2023) 14

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, U.S. Holdings of Foreign Securities at Market Value (Oct. 22, 2022), <https://shorturl.at/eCLN2> 13
